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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -4.11 -0.001642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VN NT 3.69 0.001475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 4.51 0.001802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VL NT -6.64 -0.002619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VN NT -7.12 -0.002809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VH NT -2.63 -0.001037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 7.02 0.002734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VN NT 2.72 0.001059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VH NT 4.03 0.001570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VL NT -1.80 -0.000719 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VN NT 6.02 0.002406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 6.38 0.002549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VL NT -5.55 -0.002189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VN NT -6.87 -0.002710 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VH NT -3.59 -0.001416 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VL NT -2.43 -0.000946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VN NT -5.65 -0.002201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VH NT 4.79 0.001866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -7.30 -0.002914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -8.81 -0.003517 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -7.82 -0.003122 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VL NT -8.30 -0.003274 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VN NT -3.26 -0.001286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VH NT -9.38 -0.003700 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VL NT -8.30 -0.003236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -9.53 -0.003715 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VH NT -10.20 -0.003977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -3.85 -0.001537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -7.52 -0.003002 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -5.36 -0.002140 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VL NT -6.54 -0.002580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VN NT -7.14 -0.002817 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VH NT -6.09 -0.002402 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VL NT -8.28 -0.003228 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -6.84 -0.002667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VH NT -9.11 -0.003552 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VL NT -3.79 -0.001511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VN NT 4.21 0.001679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 4.35 0.001735 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -8.17 -0.003223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -6.12 -0.002414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VH NT -3.02 -0.001191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 2.75 0.001073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VN NT 6.84 0.002669 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VH NT 4.72 0.001842 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VL NT 5.72 0.002281 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VN NT -4.38 -0.001747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 2.19 0.000873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -6.91 -0.002726 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -7.67 -0.003026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VH NT -6.77 -0.002671 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 2.89 0.001128 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VN NT 4.46 0.001740 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VH NT 3.12 0.001218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VL NT -5.51 -0.002195 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VN NT -3.50 -0.001394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VH NT 3.75 0.001494 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VL NT -7.90 -0.003116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VN NT -7.97 -0.003144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -4.56 -0.001799 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VL NT -3.29 -0.001285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VN NT -5.06 -0.001977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VH NT 4.62 0.001805 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VL NT 5.35 0.002131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VN NT 3.72 0.001482 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VH NT 3.05 0.001215 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VL NT -8.50 -0.003353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VN NT -9.84 -0.003882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -5.11 -0.002016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VL NT 4.06 0.001586 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VN NT 2.79 0.001090 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VH NT -4.05 -0.001582 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 6.37 0.002545 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 5.46 0.002182 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 4.33 0.001730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 5.87 0.002346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 7.31 0.002921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.20 -0.001262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.81 -0.001897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.29 -0.001692 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.75 -0.002663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.51 -0.002174 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 3.85 0.001500 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 3.23 0.001258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 2.83 0.001102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 4.26 0.001659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 3.53 0.001375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 9.66 0.003860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 5.05 0.002018 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 5.76 0.002302 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 5.21 0.002082 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 4.71 0.001882 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.54 -0.003369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.78 -0.002675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.60 -0.003393 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.90 -0.003511 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.05 -0.003176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.95 -0.003096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 3.18 0.001239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 4.43 0.001725 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.84 -0.001885 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 3.53 0.001375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.50 -0.003393 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.45 -0.002575 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.28 -0.003305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.77 -0.002703 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.16 -0.004056 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.59 -0.001811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.97 -0.002750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -7.25 -0.002860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.16 -0.001641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.77 -0.003460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.09 -0.001595 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.01 -0.002343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.38 -0.003657 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.52 -0.002152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.08 -0.003540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.28 -0.003305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.86 -0.001541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.48 -0.002587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.69 -0.002271 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.19 -0.002471 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.47 -0.003341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.20 -0.002840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.47 -0.003341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.58 -0.001807 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.38 -0.001728 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.95 -0.003099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.45 -0.001345 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -7.87 -0.003068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.44 -0.002121 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.37 -0.002483 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 6.44 0.002568 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 4.02 0.001603 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 2.83 0.001129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.36 -0.001739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.58 -0.001827 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.43 -0.003325 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -6.32 -0.002493 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -7.32 -0.002888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.87 -0.002710 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 -6.19 -0.002442 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 -5.69 -0.002220 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 2.56 0.000999 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.38 -0.001319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 7.15 0.002790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 4.88 0.001904 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 -2.76 -0.001101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 -4.36 -0.001739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 -3.59 -0.001432 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.31 -0.001719 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 -5.12 -0.002042 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -6.75 -0.002663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -8.03 -0.003168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -8.18 -0.003227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.49 -0.002166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 -7.50 -0.002959 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 4.98 0.001943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 6.67 0.002603 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 6.29 0.002455 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 4.99 0.001947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 6.07 0.002369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 -2.75 -0.001096 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 1.97 0.000785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 4.99 0.001988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 3.99 0.001590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 6.38 0.002542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -5.81 -0.002292 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -4.32 -0.001704 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -7.47 -0.002947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -8.51 -0.003357 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -6.17 -0.002434 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 -3.30 -0.001289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 -3.18 -0.001242 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 4.61 0.001801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 3.45 0.001348 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 2.89 0.001129 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 4.85 0.001932 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 -2.50 -0.000996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 -5.62 -0.002239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 6.90 0.002749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 5.09 0.002028 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -5.14 -0.002028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.47 -0.002552 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -3.98 -0.001570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -8.15 -0.003215 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.22 -0.002059 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 5.41 0.002113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 -5.91 -0.002309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 5.11 0.001996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 5.32 0.002078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 3.16 0.001234 ±2.5 PASS 
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